RESOLUTION NO. 24-032

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING THE SERVICE AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS OF THE MAJOR FAMILY OF KEY WEST BY NAMING THE GREEN SPACE BETWEEN BUTLER AVENUE AND THE SPLASHPAD AT TRUMAN WATERFRONT PARK AS "MAJOR FIELD"; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolution 18-173, the City Commission approved the naming of "Major Field," in honor of an historically significant African American Family in the City of Key West, at a location across from the Coffee Butler Amphitheater; and

WHEREAS, in recent years, the green space across from the Coffee Butler Amphitheater has been transformed to a parking lot, and the City Commission finds it would be appropriate to relocate "Major Field" to a larger green space between Butler Avenue and the splashpad/playground; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: In recognition of the many accomplishments, public service and contributions to the history of Key West by the Major family, the green space between Butler Avenue and the splashpad/playground at Truman Waterfront Park is hereby named "Major Field."

<u>section 2</u> : The parking area previou	isiy desiq	gnated Major
Field may be re-named, if so desired by the	citizens (of Key West,
at a later date.		
Section 3: That this Resolution sh	nall go	into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption a	and auther	ntication by
the signature of the presiding officer ar	nd the Cl	lerk of the
Commission.		
Passed and adopted by the City Commissi	ion at a r	meeting held
this <u>14th</u> day of <u>March</u> , 2024.		
Authenticated by the Presiding Office	er and Cl	lerk of the
Commission on 14th day of March,	2024.	
Filed with the Clerk on March 14		2024.
Mayor Teri Johnston	Yes	
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman	Yes	
Commissioner Lissette Carey	Yes	
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover	Yes	
Commissioner Clayton Lopez	Yes	
Commissioner Billy Wardlow	Yes	
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley	Yes	
TERI JOHNSTON,	MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
KERI O'BRIEN, CITY CLERK		